
18 December 2018 at 7.00 pm

Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 10.12.18

Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) Spending Board 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Edwards-Winser; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Reay  
Cllrs. Ball, Mrs. Bayley, Brown, Clack, Dyball, Halford, Kelly, Maskell, McArthur, 
McGregor, Parson, Purves and Miss. Stack

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

Meeting Procedure

1.  Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the CIL 
Board held on 8 May 2018 as a correct record. 

2.  Declarations of interest or Predetermination 
Including any interests not already registered. 

3.  Declarations of Lobbying  

4.  Allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) Contributions to Local and Strategic 
Infrastructure Projects 

(Pages 13 - 18) Simon Taylor 
Tel: 01732 227134

Application

A. Edenbridge Public Toilets (Edenbridge Town 
Council)

(Pages 19 - 32)

B. Health Pod for Otford Medical Practice (Otford 
Patient Participation Group)

(Pages 33 - 48)

C. Disabled Play Equipment (Swanley Town 
Council)

(Pages 49 - 60)

D. Edenbridge Hub Development (Kent Community 
Health NHS Foundation Trust)

(Pages 61 - 76)



E. Bat & Ball Community Centre (Sevenoaks Town 
Council)

(Pages 77 - 104)

F. Fordcombe Village Community Hall (Fordcombe 
Hall Trust)

(Pages 105 - 140)

Appendix

G. Key Considerations & Recommendations (Pages 141 - 144)

EXEMPT INFORMATION

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the 
public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different f
[...]
redetermination 

There were no additional declarations of interest.

2.   Declarations of Lobbying 

There were none. 

3.   Allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Contributions to Local and 
Strategic Infrastructure Projects 

The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed. It was agreed that 
all debate would be reserved until all the applications had been heard.  
The Planning Officer (Policy) presented a report which advised Members that the 
first round of bids had been open for 12 weeks from 1 September 2017 to 1 
December 2017. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) contributions had been 
collected on qualifying developments and the council had a mandatory 
responsibility to pass a portion of CIL contributions to Town and Parish Councils 
where development had occurred within a 6-month period. 
Cabinet had agreed that all Parish and Town Councils in the District would receive 
25% of CIL contributions collected and would be calculated against the top CIL 
charging rate, resulting in discretionary ‘top up’ payments made by the District 
Council. The council could recover up to 5% of CIL receipts for administration 
costs. Members were advised that there was a typographical error in the report 
and the total value of CIL receipts passed to Town and Parish Councils as of the 31 
March 2018 was £1.1million. 

The process for assessing applications was a two-stage process as set out in the 
council’s Constitution and all bids were judged on merit. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board - 8 May 2018

2

Application A – Upper Darent Flood Alleviation Scheme 

Members were advised that the proposal was for a flood alleviation scheme for the 
Upper Darent River which sought £29,000.00. The scheme was located along the 
A25 corridor between Westerham and Sundridge and looked to make a number of 
improvements and works to reduce the risk of flooding to existing properties along 
the A25 corridor. It would als
[...]
nt%2008th-May-2018%2019.00%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy%20CIL%20Spending%20Board.pdf?T=9&J=1


Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board - 8 May 2018

5

Company/person/body responsible for the bid Hugh Kirby
For the bid Janet Davis 
Against the bid -
Parish Representative Linda Larter 
Local Member Cllr. Dr. Canet 

There were no questions of the officers of speakers. 

Application G – Westerham Public Toilets 

The application sought funding for £21,662.00 for the removal of the existing 
toilets with the associated equipment and fixings to replace with a prefabricated 
module into the existing shell with the inclusion of a unisex disabled toilet and 
baby changing facilities within the module. The facilities were passed onto 
Westerham Town Council by Sevenoaks District Council. No alternative facilities in 
the town centre were available for residents and tourists to use. No planning 
permission was required and the site would be managed by Westerham Town 
Council. The proposal demonstrated strong economic, social and environmental 
benefits to the community and the majority of project costs had been secured 
through match–funding. 

The Board was addressed by the following speakers:

Company/person/body responsible for the bid Alan Wesley
For the bid -
Against the bid

-
Parish Representative -
Local Member Cllr. Esler

Members asked questions of the Speakers and it was confirmed that there would be 
a full drop down changing table facility that would be suitable for disabled users. 
Town Council reserves would be used if the project could not be funded. 

At 21:05 p.m. the Chairman adjourned the meeting for the convenience of 
Members and Officers. The meeting resumed at 21:15 p.m. 

At 21:15 p.m. it was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that, in 
accordance with rule 16.1 Part 2 of the Constitution, Members extend the meeting 
beyond 10.30 p.m. to enable the Committee to complete the business on the 
agenda. 

The Chairman opened the mee
[...]
e levels etc. The information is recorded against the 
patient’s medical record for a GP to view at any time. The Patient 
participation group state that the “health pod” would reduce the amount of 
“face time” patients have with GPs for basic check-ups and free up capacity 
for appointments. This is also supported by the company that install the 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4b



Application B

device. Whilst they have not provided specific evidence of exactly how it will 
increase the capacity of the Practice. It is clear that it would encourage a lot 
of self help without needing to make an appointment with a Doctor.

4 It is noted in the application that the OPPG would be looking to install the 
health pod into the Medical Practice in September/October 2018. Given that 
the Board is meeting in December 2018, Officers have not received any 
additional information regarding the future timeline for the project. 

Funding

5 The OPPG have estimated that the installation of a health pod in the Medical 
Practice will cost an estimated £8,500.00, which includes the purchase and 
installation of the facility into the Practice.  

6 The OPPG have identified the following additional funding sources and grants 
to support their application to the Board:

 OPPG fundraising activities: £5,500.00

 Otford Parish Council: £500.00

7 To meet the funding gap for the full cost of the project, the OPPG has 
applied to the Board for £2,500.00 of CIL funding. 

Representations and Support

8 The application made by the OPPG states that the project is not being 
promoted with other organisations. Therefore, it shall be assumed that the 
OPPG is the only organisation involved in the project. 

9 The application is supported by the following local representatives and 
organisations: 

 Cllr. John Edwards-Winser (SDC Member for Otford & Shoreham) 

 Cllr. Nick Rushby (Chairman to Otford Parish Council)

Lead Officers Appraisal of Bid 

Principal Criteria met

 Strong economic, social and envi
[...]
dge Integrated Health and Wellbeing Centre” be approved for 
the following grounds: 

 Strong economic, social and environmental benefits to the community;

 Strong local support for the scheme; 

 Partnership working with other organisations; 

 The CIL Contribution will be matched funded from other sources; and 

 The scheme forms part of a planned strategy to address the need for 
Infrastructure.

Introduction 

1 The Kent Community Health NHS Foundation Trust (KCHFT) is one of the 
largest NHS community health providers in England, serving a population of 
approximately 1.4 million people across Kent. The KCHFT provides wide-
ranging NHS care for people in the community in a range of settings including 
within own homes of residents, nursing homes, health clinics, community 
hospitals, minor injury units, walk in centres and mobile units. Further 
information on the KCHFT can be found at www.kentcht.nhs.uk. 

2 Officers received the application for CIL funding on 29.10.2018. Members 
should note that a previous application was made to the first CIL Board but it 
was not considered due to the lack of information provided.  

Page 61

Agenda Item 4d

http://www.kentcht.nhs.uk/


Application D

Description of Proposal

3 KCHFT is proposing to create brand new health and wellbeing centre in 
Edenbridge. It is proposed the current Medical Practice and services at the 
Edenbridge War Memorial Hospital are moved into a single integrated building 
to provide a number of medical and community health services. The creation 
of an integrated Health and Wellbeing Centre would also look to provide the 
associated infrastructure to support the development including associated 
infrastructure with energy centre, car parking and community areas.

Funding

4 The KCHFT have stated that to complete the Health and Wellbeing Centre 
will cost an estimated £12.5 million. This would include the construction of a 
new building and associated works, including required infrastructure, pa
[...]
extension and the erection of a cycle and bin store. The project is 
proposed as there has been an increased demand for high quality community 

Page 77

Agenda Item 4e



Application E

facilities in the area and as significant growth is planned in the immediate 
area within the emerging Neighbourhood Development Plan and the Draft 
Local Plan. Planning permission for these works was approved by Sevenoaks 
District Council on 8th November 2018.

5 It is envisaged that the new Bat & Ball Centre will be one of the key projects 
for the regeneration of the Bat & Ball area and complimenting and interactive 
with the adjoining station refurbishment.

Funding

6 Sevenoaks Town Council have stated in their application that to complete the 
Bat & Ball Community Centre will cost an estimated £2.7 million. It has been 
confirmed that a majority of the funding will come from the Town Council’s 
reserves, and the application states that no additional reserves or funding is 
available. 

7 Members should also note that, other than the contribution of the Town 
Council, no other funding streams have been identified in the application. 

8 To meet the funding gap for the full cost of the project, Sevenoaks Town 
Council has applied to the Board for £1,200,000.00 of CIL funding.

Representations and Support

9 The application submitted indicates that Sevenoaks Town Council is not 
working in partnership with any other organisation to deliver the scheme. 
Therefore, it should be assumed that the Town Council is the sole 
organisation for the delivery of this scheme. 

10 The application is supported by the following local representatives and 
organisations: 

 Cllr. Merilyn Canet (SDC Ward Member for Sevenoaks Northern) 

 Cllr. Roderick Hogarth (Mayor of Sevenoaks Town) 

Lead Officers Appraisal of Bid 

Principal Criteria met

 Strong economic, social and environmental benefits to the community;
 Strong local support for the scheme; 
 The scheme forms part of a planned strategy t
[...]
s identified in an adopted plan or 
strategy; and 

v. Sufficient evidence has been submitted to demonstrate a 
strong link between new development and the scheme. 

B. The £2,500.00 applied for, as set out in the report, for scheme 
“Otford Medical Practice Health Pod” be approved for the following 
grounds:

i. Strong economic, social and environmental benefits to the 
community; 

ii. Strong local support for the project; 

iii. The CIL contribution will be matched by funding from other 
sources; and 

Page 142

Agenda Item 4g



Appendix G

iv. That there is sufficient certainty that the scheme will be 
delivered. 

C. The £10,000.00 applied for, as set out in the report, for scheme 
“Swanley Park Disabled Play Equipment” be approved for the 
following grounds:

i. Strong economic, social and environmental benefits to the 
community; 

ii. Strong local support for the project; and

iii. The CIL contribution will be matched by funding from other 
sources. 

D. The £600,000.00 applied for, as set out in the report, for scheme 
“Edenbridge Integrated Health and Wellbeing Centre” be approved 
for the following grounds:

i. Strong economic, social and environmental benefits to the 
community; 

ii. Strong local support for the project; 

iii. Partnership working with other organisations; 

iv. The CIL Contribution will be matched funded from other 
sources; and

v. The scheme forms part of a planned strategy to address the 
need for Infrastructure.

E. The £1,200,000.00 applied for, as set out in the report, for scheme 
“Bat & Ball Community Centre” be approved for the following 
grounds:

i. Strong economic, social and environmental benefits to the 
community; 

ii. Strong local support for the project;

iii. The scheme forms part of a planned strategy to address the 
need for Infrastructure.

Page 143

Agenda Item 4g



Appendix G

iv. There is sufficient certainty that the scheme will be delivered

F. The £185,000 applied for, as set out in the report, for scheme 

Minutes of the meeting


1

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) SPENDING BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Edwards-Winser (Chairman)

Cllr. Reay (Vice Chairman) 

Cllrs. Ball, Mrs. Bayley, Clack, Dyball, Halford, Kelly, Maskell, McArthur, 
McGregor and Purves

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Parson and Miss. Stack

Cllrs. Coleman, Mrs Hunter, Raikes and Scholey were also present.

1.   Minutes 

Members discussed amending Minute 3 (d) to include that the granting of funds be 
approved subject to disabled access being provided from both sides of Swanley 
station. It was advised that the recommendations had already been ratified by 
Cabinet at its meeting on 7 June 2018 (Minutes 8 (a)) and additional conditions 
could therefore not be imposed. However, Officers would investigate this with the 
parties involved in order to convey the Board’s wishes.
 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Spending Board meeting held on 8 May 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

2.   Declarations of interest or Predetermination 

Councillor McArthur and Councillor McGregor declared that for Application A – 
Edenbridge Public Toilets (Edenbridge Town Council) and Application D – 
Edenbridge Hub Development (Kent Community Health NHS Foundation Trust) they 
were Ward Members for the applications and Members of Edenbridge Town Council 
however remained open minded. 

Councillor Edwards-Winser declared that for Application B – Health Pod for Otford 
Medical Practice (Otford Patient Participation Group) he was a Ward Member for 
the application however remained open minded.

Councillor Ball and Dyball declared that for Application C – Disabled Play 
Equipment (Swanley Town Council) they were Members of Swanley Town Council 
however remained open minded. 

Councillor Halford declared that for Application C – Disabled Play Equipment 
(Swanley Town Council) he was a Ward Member for the application and would not 
take part in the debate or voting thereon, but would remain in the Chamber.



Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board - 18 December 2018

2

3.   Declarations of Lobbying 

There were none.

4.   Allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Contributions to Local and 
Strategic Infrastructure Projects 

The Planning Officer (Policy) presented a report which advised Members that the 
first round of bids had been open for 5 weeks from 21 October 2018 to 29 
November 2018. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) contributions had been 
collected on qualifying developments and the council had a mandatory 
responsibility to pass a portion of CIL contributions to Town and Parish Councils 
where development had occurred within a 6-month period. 

Cabinet had agreed that all Parish and Town Councils in the District would receive 
25% of CIL contributions collected and would be calculated against the top CIL 
charging rate, resulting in discretionary ‘top up’ payments made by the District 
Council. The Board were advised that following the last Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Spending Board meeting, Cabinet had agreed to amend the 
recommendations to include a legal agreement to allow funds to be returned if not 
spent or if not spent correctly. This would not apply to Town and Parish Council 
applications as they were covered under a separate agreement. The Council could 
recover up to 5% of CIL receipts for administrative costs. 

The process for assessing applications was a two-stage process as set out in the 
council’s Constitution and all bids had been judged on merit. 

Application A – Edenbridge Public Toilets

The application sought £34,000.00 to fund a major refurbishment of the public 
toilets in the town centre at the Market Yard car park, Edenbridge, in the central 
part of the High Street. They would be available for use by businesses, residents 
and visitors. The refurbishment would modernise the existing facilities, improve 
hygiene standards to increase usage as well as providing a hot water supply to the 
facility. This application had been submitted prior to the last CIL Spending Board 
however as planning permission had not been granted at that stage, did not get 
through to stage two. 

The proposal demonstrated strong economic, social and environmental benefits to 
the community and partnership working with other organisations. There was 
considered to be sufficient certainty that the scheme would be delivered, with a 
need for the scheme being identified in an adopted plan or strategy. Sufficient 
evidence had been submitted to demonstrate a strong link between new 
development and the scheme.

The Board was addressed by the following speakers:

Company/person/body responsible for the bid Cllr Scholey  



Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board - 18 December 2018

3

For the bid -
Against the bid -
Parish Representative -
Local Member - 

Members asked questions of the speaker. The speaker explained that Edenbridge 
Town Council had obtained a number of quotes for the refurbishment of the toilets 
with the £70,000 being the best value for money. The different features, sizes and 
levels of disrepair of public toilets were said to account for differences in price. 
The proposal was for a male, female and disabled use toilet. The facilities’ running 
costs would not be significantly affected by the refurbishment as this was mainly 
cleaning costs. Efforts to reduce vandalism would be taken when refurbishing the 
toilets. 

Application B – Health Pod for Otford Medical Practice 

The proposal was for a “health pod” for the Otford Medical Practice and sought 
£2,500.00 for its installation. The pod would include a number of basic medical 
instruments for patients to measure certain health conditions, including blood 
pressure, weight, pulse, glucose levels etc. The information would be recorded 
against the patient’s medical record for a GP to view at any time. The Patient 
Participation Group who were responsible for the bid believed the “health pod” 
would reduce the amount of “face time” patients have with GPs for basic check-
ups and free up capacity for appointments. It was advised that as the pod was an 
internal installation it would not require planning permission. 

There had been considerable local support for the project which proposal 
demonstrated strong economic, social and environmental benefits to the 
community. There was believed to be sufficient certainty that the scheme would 
be delivered and a CIL contribution would be matched by funding from other 
sources.

Company/person/body responsible for the bid Kenneth Cardinal 
For the bid -
Against the bid -
Parish Representative -
Local Member -

Members asked questions of the speaker. A ‘health pod’ trial and demonstration 
was expected to take place on 7 January 2019 and, subject to funds, expected 
installation in the Otford Practice would take place in early 2019. Running costs for 
the first year were said to be included in the estimate of £8,500.00 for the project 
with subsequent years to be funded by the Otford Patient Participation Group 
through fundraising activities. Members were advised that the Otford Medical 
Practice would be willing to pay for maintenance costs of £650 per year if the 
patient group were unable to. Various additional features were expected to 
become available over time and the need for a health pod was expected to be a 
long term one. The health pod would not have a designated staff member however 
patients using the pod could seek assistance from reception staff. The facility was 



Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board - 18 December 2018

4

expected to be used mainly by patients waiting for their appointment. It was 
acknowledged that some patients would have difficulty using the health pod. 

Application C – Swanley Park Disabled Play Equipment 

Members were advised that the proposal requested £10,000.00 for the installation 
of play equipment for the disabled in Swanley Park to provide better facilities and 
opportunities for those with accessibility or disability issues. This would follow on 
from ongoing improvements to the park following an increase in visitor numbers. 
There was considerable local support for the proposal which demonstrated strong 
economic, social and environmental benefits to the community. The CIL 
contribution was expected to be matched by funding from other sources. Planning 
permission for this application would not be required as the proposal could be 
carried out under permitted development rights.                            

Company/person/body responsible for the bid Stephen Nash
For the bid -
Against the bid -
Parish Representative -
Local Member - 

Members asked questions of the speaker. The proposed equipment would consist of 
a wheelchair accessible swing and roundabout and ramps to be installed to provide 
access to the paddling pool. Although there was opportunity for integration 
between wheelchairs users and non-wheelchair users within the wider park it was 
stated that this would not be enhanced by the proposed equipment. It was noted 
that an access roundabout currently installed in the district did allow for a 
wheelchair user and non-wheelchair users to enjoy the facility at the same time. 

Application D - Edenbridge Integrated Health and Wellbeing Centre

Members were advised that the proposal was for the development of a Health and 
Wellbeing Centre in Edenbridge which sought £600,000.00. The scheme would 
relocate the Medical Practice and services at the Edenbridge War Memorial 
Hospital into a single integrated building to provide a number of medical and 
community health services. The creation of an integrated Health and Wellbeing 
Centre would also look to provide the associated infrastructure supporting the 
development of an energy centre, car parking and community areas. The 
application had been submitted prior to the last CIL Spending Board however was 
considered to have insufficient information to make it to the Board. If successful in 
gaining planning permission completion of the proposal was expected by the end of 
2020. 

The proposal had considerable local support and demonstrated strong economic, 
social and environmental benefits to the community and effective partnership 
working with other organisations. The CIL Contribution was expected to be match 
funded from other sources and the scheme formed part of a planned strategy to 
address the need for infrastructure.

The Board was addressed by the following speakers:



Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board - 18 December 2018

5

Company/person/body responsible for the bid Carl Dodd 
For the bid -
Against the bid -
Parish Representative -
Local Member - 

Members asked questions of the Officers and the speakers.  Officers advised that 
granting this CIL application would not adversely affect the collection of CIL from 
any CIL liable development including future housing development in the area as it 
was a statutory requirement to pay it on any new development. Planning 
permission would be required before the funding was released to the Kent 
Community Health NHS Foundation Trust. Estimates on the total cost of the 
project were difficult to predict as the proposal was still in progress however the 
forecasted cost included the price of the land. The Trust responsible for the bid 
were not expecting any funding or input from site developers. It was advised that 
there was an existing need for this service in Edenbridge and the proposal was not 
dependant on new houses being built in the area. 

Application E – Bat and Ball Community Centre 

The proposed scheme requested £1,200,000.00 for alterations and improvements 
to the existing Sevenoaks (Bat & Ball) community centre. The planned works would 
include a front, side and link extension and the erection of a cycle and bin store. 
The project was expected to address an increased demand for high quality 
community facilities in the area. Additionally, significant growth was planned in 
the immediate area within the emerging Neighbourhood Development Plan and the 
Draft Local Plan. Planning permission for these works was approved by the Council 
on 8 November 2018.

The Board was addressed by the following speakers:

Company/person/body responsible for the bid Linda Larter MBE
For the bid -
Against the bid -
Parish Representative Richard Parry
Local Member -

Members asked questions of the Officers and the speakers. Any funding gaps 
between Sevenoaks Town Council and a CIL grant were expected to be filled by a 
Public Works Loan Board loan. Members were advised that the Sevenoaks Town 
Council along with local businesses were having to use other venues within and 
outside of the District for events due to the lack of large halls in Sevenoaks. The 
proposed design would be 120 square meters larger than the existing centre. It was 
advised by the speakers that the proposal would include a transport integration 
policy and the development of cycle racks (including electric) and would be in 
close proximity to the train station and two bus routes. The development would 
also include improving access to the northern side of Bat and Ball train station. 
The currently facility would be required to close for 18 months during 
redevelopment and events and booking were would be relocated to other local 



Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board - 18 December 2018

6

venues. It was advised that this project would further improve the Bat and Ball 
area. 

Application F – Fordcombe Village Community Hall 

The application sought £185,000.00 to fund the redevelopment and repair of the 
existing village hall and provide additional sports facilities. An error within the 
report was highlighted and it was advised that planning permission for the project 
had been granted on 24 August 2018. The use of the hall by village groups and 
individuals had reportedly dwindled due to dire facilities and poor access for the 
less mobile/disabled. The amount of money required to refurbishment the 
Community hall would be greater than developing a new hall. The project would 
provide ‘a fit for purpose’ community and sports facility with no other community 
facility provided in the village. Planning permission for the application had been 
approved. There was sufficient certainty that the scheme would be delivered 
which would provide strong economic, social and environmental benefits to the 
community. The CIL contribution was expected to be match funded from other 
sources.

The Board was addressed by the following speakers:

Company/person/body responsible for the bid Elaine Barnett
For the bid Nick Byrne 
Against the bid -
Parish Representative -
Local Member -

Members asked questions of the Officers and the speakers. It was advised that the 
applicant had raised a third of the necessary funds through fundraising activities 
and they expected to also received some funding from Kent Sport grants. It was 
advised that confirmation of match funding would be required before the CIL grant 
was released to the applicant. 

At 8.49 p.m. the Chairman adjourned the meeting for the convenience of Members 
and Officers. The meeting resumed at 9.01pm. 

Members were advised by Officers that meeting procedure required that all the 
applications should be debated before being voted on. However, it was decided by 
the Chairman and supported by Members that they would debate and vote on each 
application as there was sufficient funding available for all of the bids. 

5.   Edenbridge Public Toilets (Edenbridge Town Council) 

Members debated the application. 



Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board - 18 December 2018

7

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the £34,000.00 funding 
applied for, as set out in the report, for scheme “Edenbridge Public Toilets” 
be approved on the following grounds 

i. Strong economic, social and environmental benefits to the 
community

ii. Partnership working with other organisations;

iii. There is sufficient certainty that the scheme will be delivered

iv. Need for the scheme is identified in an adopted plan or 
strategy

v.  Sufficient evidence has been submitted to demonstrate a 
strong link between new development and the scheme.

6.   Health Pod for Otford Medical Practice (Otford Patient Participation Group) 

Members debated the application. Members noted that the funding request was 
relatively small when considering total project costs. 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that

a) subject to a legal agreement being signed within 6 months of the 
decision date, the £2,500.00 funding applied for, as set out in the 
report, for scheme “Otford Medical Practice Health Pod” be approved 
on the following grounds 

i. strong economic, social and environmental benefits to the 
community

ii. strong local support for the project 

iii. the CIL contribution will be matched by funding from other 
sources 

iv. that there is sufficient certainty that the scheme will be 
delivered

b) if the legal agreement was not signed in accordance with (a) above 
then funding applied for would be refused for failure to ensure the 
effective management of CIL funds. 

7.   Disabled Play Equipment (Swanley Town Council) 



Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board - 18 December 2018

8

Members debated the application. 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the £10,000.00, applied 
for, as set out in the report, for scheme “Swanley Park Disabled Play 
Equipment” be approved on the following grounds:

i. strong economic, social and environmental benefits to the 
community

ii. strong local support for the scheme

iii. the CIL contribution will be matched by funding from other 
sources 

8.   Edenbridge Hub Development (Kent Community Health NHS Foundation Trust) 

Members debated the application. It was suggested that granting the application 
funding should be subject to the proposal receiving planning permission. 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that

a) subject to a legal agreement being signed within 6 months of the 
decision date and planning permission in accordance with the terms of 
the CIL application being granted within 5 years of the decision date, the 
£600,000.00 applied for, as set out in the report, for scheme 
“Edenbridge Integrated Health and Wellbeing Centre” be approved on 
the following grounds 

i. strong economic, social and environmental benefits to the 
community

ii. strong local support for the scheme

iii. partnership working with other organisations

iv. The CIL Contribution will be matched funded from other 
sources

v. The scheme forms part of a planned strategy to address the 
need for infrastructure 

b) if the legal agreement was not signed in accordance with (a) above then 
funding applied for would be refused for failure to ensure the effective 
management of CIL funds.



Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board - 18 December 2018

9

9.   Bat & Ball Community Centre (Sevenoaks Town Council) 

Members debated the application. It was noted that if granting funding for this 
application, 25% of CIL money granted would have been to the Sevenoaks Town 
Council for the Bat and Ball area. It was recognised that this percentage was likely 
to change following the granting of future applications and Bat and Ball area 
required regeneration. Members were reminded that applications should be made 
on their merit. This area was said to have a high density of residents. Members 
discussed the size of the proposed community centre and the need for large halls 
in the town and district was acknowledged. The considerable funds raised by the 
Town Council for this project was noted, and that the only funding sources 
outlined were from the Town Council and CIL grant.

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the £1,200,000.00 
funding applied for, as set out in the report, for scheme “Bat & Ball 
Community Centre” be approved on the following grounds: 

i. strong economic, social and environmental benefits to the 
community;

ii. strong local support for the project

iii. the scheme forms part of a planned strategy to address the 
need for infrastructure

iv. There is sufficient certainty that the scheme will be delivered

10.   Fordcombe Village Community Hall (Fordcombe Hall Trust) 

Members debated the application. Members commended the application and the 
speakers. It was noted that granting of the CIL funds should be subject to the 
applicant also securing funding from other sources. 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that

a) subject to a legal agreement being signed within 6 months of the 
decision date and secured funding from other sources the £185,000 
applied for, as set out in the report, for scheme “New Village Hall/Sports 
Pavilion Project” be approved on the following grounds:

i. strong economic, social and environmental benefits to the 
community

ii. the CIL contribution will be match funded from other sources

iii. there is sufficient certainty that the scheme will be delivered



Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board - 18 December 2018

10

b)   if the legal agreement was not signed in accordance with (a) above or if 
the remaining funding was not secured from other sources then funding 
applied for would be refused for failure to ensure the effective 
management of CIL funds.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.28 PM

CHAIRMAN


